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International medical graduates at rank level consistent with completion of training

Field of Post-M.D. Training

Family Medicine
Emergency Medicine (CFPC)
Care of the Elderly (CFPC)
Enhanced Skills: Anesthesia (CFPC)
Enhanced Skills: Palliative Care (CFPC)
Enhanced Skills: Sports Medicine (CFPC)
Enhanced Skills: Other Fam. Med. Training
FAMILY MEDICINE SUBTOTAL
Anesthesiology
Critical Care (Anes.)
Pain Medicine (Anes.)
Public Health and Preventive Medicine
Dermatology
Diagnostic Radiology
Interventional Radiology
Neuroradiology
Pediatric Radiology
Emergency Medicine (Royal College)
Internal Medicine
Cardiology (Int.Med.)
Clinical Imnmunology and Allergy (Int.Med.)

Table H-3
EXITING TRAINEES

between Nov 1, 2022 to Nov 1, 2023
Field of post-M.D. training by legal status

Legal Status on July 1, 2022

Canadian Citizens and
Permanent Residents

Count
193
11

12
227
36

22

Clinical Pharmacology and Toxicology (Int.Med.)

Critical Care (Int.Med)
Endocrinology and Metabolism (Int.Med.)
Gastroenterology (Int.Med.)
General Internal Medicine
Geriatric Medicine (Int.Med.)
Hematology (Int.Med.)
Infectious Diseases (Int.Med.)
Medical Oncology (Int.Med.)
Nephrology (Int.Med.)
Respirology (Int.Med.)
Rheumatology (Int.Med.)
Medical Genetics and Genomics

Neurology
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Col %
28.0%
1.6%
0.4%
0.3%
0.6%
0.3%
1.7%
32.9%
5.2%

0.4%
0.4%
0.4%
3.2%
0.1%
1.0%
0.9%
1.3%
1.6%
2.9%

1.5%
0.7%
2.0%
2.5%
0.7%
0.1%
0.4%
2.2%
1.2%
0.6%
1.3%
0.7%
2.9%

Visa
Count
3

96

14
14
11

65

38
11
33
11

24
13
31
26
23
11

69

Col %
0.2%

0.1%

0.1%
0.4%
7.9%
0.1%
0.1%

0.7%
7.0%
0.3%
1.0%
1.0%
0.8%
0.1%
4.7%
0.3%
0.1%
2.8%
0.8%
2.4%
0.8%
0.2%
1.8%
0.9%
2.3%
1.9%
1.7%
0.8%
0.1%
5.0%

Total
Count

196
11
3
2
5
2
13
232
144

12
118

21
20
20
13
85

48
16
47
28

25
16
46
34
27
20

89

Col %
9.5%
0.5%
0.1%
0.1%
0.2%
0.1%
0.6%

11.3%
7.0%
0.0%
0.2%
0.1%
0.6%
5.7%
0.2%
1.0%
1.0%
1.0%
0.6%
4.1%
0.2%
0.0%
2.3%
0.8%
2.3%
1.4%
0.4%
1.2%
0.8%
2.2%
1.7%
1.3%
1.0%
0.3%
4.3%



International medical graduates at rank level consistent with completion of training

Field of Post-M.D. Training

Neurology (Pediatrics)

Nuclear Medicine

Palliative Medicine

Pediatrics
Adolescent Medicine (Ped.)
Cardiology (Ped.)
Clinical Imnmunology and Allergy (Ped.)
Critical Care (Ped.)
Endocrinology and Metabolism (Ped.)
Gastroenterology (Ped.)
Developmental Pediatrics (Ped.)
Pediatric Emergency Medicine (Ped.)
Hematology/Oncology (Ped.)
Infectious Diseases (Ped.)
Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine (Ped.)
Nephrology (Ped.)
Respirology (Ped.)
Rheumatology (Ped.)

Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation

Psychiatry
Child and Adolescent Psychiatry
Forensic Psychiatry
Geriatric Psychiatry

Radiation Oncology

MEDICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL

CAPER$,*RCEP

Table H-3
EXITING TRAINEES

between Nov 1, 2022 to Nov 1, 2023
Field of post-M.D. training by legal status

Legal Status on July 1, 2022

Canadian Citizens and
Permanent Residents

Count

14
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21

22

347

Diagnostic and Molecular Pathology (Anatomical 15

Path.)

Forensic Pathology (Diag. and Molecular Path.)

Diagnostic and Clinical Pathology (General Path.)
Forensic Pathology (Diag. and Clinical Path.)

Hematological Pathology
Medical Biochemistry
Medical Microbiology
Neuropathology

LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL
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22

Col %
0.4%
0.4%
0.6%
2.0%

0.1%

0.6%
0.3%
0.1%
0.1%
0.4%
0.3%
0.4%
3.0%
0.4%

0.4%
0.1%
3.2%
1.2%
0.3%
0.3%
1.0%
50.4%
2.2%

0.3%
0.1%
0.1%
0.3%
0.1%

3.2%

Visa

Count

11

20

20

22

12

13

20

40
11

31
893
20

31

Col %
0.8%
0.2%
0.7%
1.5%
0.2%
1.5%
0.3%
1.6%
0.9%
0.6%
0.2%
0.9%
1.5%
0.2%
2.9%
0.8%
0.2%

0.4%
1.5%
0.3%

0.1%
2.3%
65.2%
1.5%

0.1%
0.1%

0.1%

0.1%

0.4%
2.3%

Total
Count
14
6
13
34
3
21
4
26
14
9
4
16
22
6
61
14

43
12

38
1240
35
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53

Col %
0.7%
0.3%
0.6%
1.7%
0.1%
1.0%
0.2%
1.3%
0.7%
0.4%
0.2%
0.8%
1.1%
0.3%
3.0%
0.7%
0.1%
0.1%
0.3%
2.1%
0.6%
0.1%
0.2%
1.8%

60.3%
1.7%

0.0%
0.1%
0.0%
0.1%
0.1%
0.1%
0.2%
2.6%



CAPER$,*RCEP

International medical graduates at rank level consistent with completion of training

Table H-3
EXITING TRAINEES

between Nov 1, 2022 to Nov 1, 2023
Field of post-M.D. training by legal status

Field of Post-M.D. Training

Cardiac Surgery
Critical Care (Cardiac Surg.)
General Surgery
Colorectal Surgery
Critical Care (General Surgery)
General Surgical Oncology
Pediatric Surgery
Thoracic Surgery
Vascular Surgery
Neurosurgery
Obstetrics/Gynecology
Gynecologic Oncology
Gynecologic.Rep.Endocrin./Infertility
Maternal-Fetal Medicine
Ophthalmology
Otolaryngology - Head and Neck Surgery
Orthopedic Surgery
Plastic Surgery
Urology
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL
Acute Care Point of Care Ultrasonography (AFC)
Addiction Medicine (AFC)
Adult Cardiac Electrophysiology (AFC)
Adult Echocardiography (AFC)
Adult Hepatology (AFC)
Adult Interventional Cardiology (AFC)
Cytopathology (AFC)
Retina (AFC)
Solid Organ Transplantation (AFC)
Transfusion Medicine (AFC)
Trauma General Surgery (AFC)
AREAS OF FOCUSED COMPETENCE SUBTOTAL
Total

Legal Status on July 1, 2022

Canadian Citizens and
Permanent Residents

Count
5

12

20

85

689

Col %
0.7%

1.7%

0.3%
0.6%
0.3%

1.2%
1.5%

0.1%
0.7%
0.9%
2.9%
0.7%
0.7%
12.3%

0.1%
0.1%
0.1%

0.3%
0.1%
0.1%

0.1%
1.2%
100.0%

Visa

Count
25
1
28

40
14

15
43
42
107
20
21
402
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38
1369

Col %
1.8%
0.1%
2.0%
0.2%
0.1%
0.4%
0.3%
0.9%
0.6%
2.9%
1.0%
0.5%
0.3%
1.1%
3.1%
3.1%
7.8%
1.5%
1.5%

29.4%
0.1%

0.9%
0.1%
0.1%
1.0%

0.1%
0.3%
0.1%
0.1%
2.8%
100.0%

Total
Count
30
1
40

15

48
24

16
48
48
127
25
26
487

14

16
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46
2058

Col %
1.5%
0.0%
1.9%
0.1%
0.0%
0.4%
0.4%
0.7%
0.4%
2.3%
1.2%
0.3%
0.2%
0.8%
2.3%
2.3%
6.2%
1.2%
1.3%

23.7%
0.0%
0.0%
0.7%
0.1%
0.0%
0.8%
0.0%
0.1%
0.2%
0.1%
0.1%
2.2%

100.0%





