

Table H-3 EXITING TRAINEES

International medical graduates at rank level consistent with completion of training between Nov 1, 2022 to Nov 1, 2023 Field of post-M.D. training by legal status

Field of Post-M.D. Training	Legal Status on July 1, 2022						
	Canadian Citizens and Permanent Residents		Visa		Total		
	Count	Col %	Count	Col %	Count	Col %	
Family Medicine	193	28.0%	3	0.2%	196	9.5%	
Emergency Medicine (CFPC)	11	1.6%			11	0.5%	
Care of the Elderly (CFPC)	3	0.4%			3	0.1%	
Enhanced Skills: Anesthesia (CFPC)	2	0.3%			2	0.1%	
Enhanced Skills: Palliative Care (CFPC)	4	0.6%	1	0.1%	5	0.2%	
Enhanced Skills: Sports Medicine (CFPC)	2	0.3%			2	0.1%	
Enhanced Skills: Other Fam. Med. Training	12	1.7%	1	0.1%	13	0.6%	
FAMILY MEDICINE SUBTOTAL	227	32.9%	5	0.4%	232	11.3%	
Anesthesiology	36	5.2%	108	7.9%	144	7.0%	
Critical Care (Anes.)			1	0.1%	1	0.0%	
Pain Medicine (Anes.)	3	0.4%	1	0.1%	4	0.2%	
Public Health and Preventive Medicine	3	0.4%			3	0.1%	
Dermatology	3	0.4%	9	0.7%	12	0.6%	
Diagnostic Radiology	22	3.2%	96	7.0%	118	5.7%	
Interventional Radiology	1	0.1%	4	0.3%	5	0.2%	
Neuroradiology	7	1.0%	14	1.0%	21	1.0%	
Pediatric Radiology	6	0.9%	14	1.0%	20	1.0%	
Emergency Medicine (Royal College)	9	1.3%	11	0.8%	20	1.0%	
Internal Medicine	11	1.6%	2	0.1%	13	0.6%	
Cardiology (Int.Med.)	20	2.9%	65	4.7%	85	4.1%	
Clinical Immunology and Allergy (Int.Med.)			4	0.3%	4	0.2%	
Clinical Pharmacology and Toxicology (Int.Med.)			1	0.1%	1	0.0%	
Critical Care (Int.Med)	10	1.5%	38	2.8%	48	2.3%	
Endocrinology and Metabolism (Int.Med.)	5	0.7%	11	0.8%	16	0.8%	
Gastroenterology (Int.Med.)	14	2.0%	33	2.4%	47	2.3%	
General Internal Medicine	17	2.5%	11	0.8%	28	1.4%	
Geriatric Medicine (Int.Med.)	5	0.7%	3	0.2%	8	0.4%	
Hematology (Int.Med.)	1	0.1%	24	1.8%	25	1.2%	
Infectious Diseases (Int.Med.)	3	0.4%	13	0.9%	16	0.8%	
Medical Oncology (Int.Med.)	15	2.2%	31	2.3%	46	2.2%	
Nephrology (Int.Med.)	8	1.2%	26	1.9%	34	1.7%	
Respirology (Int.Med.)	4	0.6%	23	1.7%	27	1.3%	
Rheumatology (Int.Med.)	9	1.3%	11	0.8%	20	1.0%	
Medical Genetics and Genomics	5	0.7%	1	0.1%	6	0.3%	
Neurology	20	2.9%	69	5.0%	89	4.3%	



Table H-3 EXITING TRAINEES

International medical graduates at rank level consistent with completion of training between Nov 1, 2022 to Nov 1, 2023 Field of post-M.D. training by legal status

Field of Post-M.D. Training	Legal Status on July 1, 2022						
	Canadian Citizens and Permanent Residents		Visa		Total		
	Count	Col %	Count	Col %	Count	Col %	
Neurology (Pediatrics)	3	0.4%	11	0.8%	14	0.7%	
Nuclear Medicine	3	0.4%	3	0.2%	6	0.3%	
Palliative Medicine	4	0.6%	9	0.7%	13	0.6%	
Pediatrics	14	2.0%	20	1.5%	34	1.7%	
Adolescent Medicine (Ped.)			3	0.2%	3	0.1%	
Cardiology (Ped.)	1	0.1%	20	1.5%	21	1.0%	
Clinical Immunology and Allergy (Ped.)			4	0.3%	4	0.2%	
Critical Care (Ped.)	4	0.6%	22	1.6%	26	1.3%	
Endocrinology and Metabolism (Ped.)	2	0.3%	12	0.9%	14	0.7%	
Gastroenterology (Ped.)	1	0.1%	8	0.6%	9	0.4%	
Developmental Pediatrics (Ped.)	1	0.1%	3	0.2%	4	0.2%	
Pediatric Emergency Medicine (Ped.)	3	0.4%	13	0.9%	16	0.8%	
Hematology/Oncology (Ped.)	2	0.3%	20	1.5%	22	1.1%	
Infectious Diseases (Ped.)	3	0.4%	3	0.2%	6	0.3%	
Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine (Ped.)	21	3.0%	40	2.9%	61	3.0%	
Nephrology (Ped.)	3	0.4%	11	0.8%	14	0.7%	
Respirology (Ped.)			3	0.2%	3	0.1%	
Rheumatology (Ped.)	3	0.4%			3	0.1%	
Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation	1	0.1%	6	0.4%	7	0.3%	
Psychiatry	22	3.2%	21	1.5%	43	2.1%	
Child and Adolescent Psychiatry	8	1.2%	4	0.3%	12	0.6%	
Forensic Psychiatry	2	0.3%			2	0.1%	
Geriatric Psychiatry	2	0.3%	2	0.1%	4	0.2%	
Radiation Oncology	7	1.0%	31	2.3%	38	1.8%	
MEDICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL	347	50.4%	893	65.2%	1240	60.3%	
Diagnostic and Molecular Pathology (Anatomical Path.)	15	2.2%	20	1.5%	35	1.7%	
Forensic Pathology (Diag. and Molecular Path.)			1	0.1%	1	0.0%	
Diagnostic and Clinical Pathology (General Path.)	2	0.3%	1	0.1%	3	0.1%	
Forensic Pathology (Diag. and Clinical Path.)	1	0.1%			1	0.0%	
Hematological Pathology	1	0.1%	2	0.1%	3	0.1%	
Medical Biochemistry	2	0.3%			2	0.1%	
Medical Microbiology	1	0.1%	2	0.1%	3	0.1%	
Neuropathology			5	0.4%	5	0.2%	
LAB MEDICINE SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL	22	3.2%	31	2.3%	53	2.6%	



Table H-3 EXITING TRAINEES

International medical graduates at rank level consistent with completion of training between Nov 1, 2022 to Nov 1, 2023 Field of post-M.D. training by legal status

Field of Post-M.D. Training	Legal Status on July 1, 2022						
	Canadian Citizens and Permanent Residents		Visa		Total		
	Count	Col %	Count	Col %	Count	Col %	
Cardiac Surgery	5	0.7%	25	1.8%	30	1.5%	
Critical Care (Cardiac Surg.)			1	0.1%	1	0.0%	
General Surgery	12	1.7%	28	2.0%	40	1.9%	
Colorectal Surgery			3	0.2%	3	0.1%	
Critical Care (General Surgery)			1	0.1%	1	0.0%	
General Surgical Oncology	2	0.3%	6	0.4%	8	0.4%	
Pediatric Surgery	4	0.6%	4	0.3%	8	0.4%	
Thoracic Surgery	2	0.3%	13	0.9%	15	0.7%	
Vascular Surgery			8	0.6%	8	0.4%	
Neurosurgery	8	1.2%	40	2.9%	48	2.3%	
Obstetrics/Gynecology	10	1.5%	14	1.0%	24	1.2%	
Gynecologic Oncology			7	0.5%	7	0.3%	
Gynecologic.Rep.Endocrin./Infertility			4	0.3%	4	0.2%	
Maternal-Fetal Medicine	1	0.1%	15	1.1%	16	0.8%	
Ophthalmology	5	0.7%	43	3.1%	48	2.3%	
Otolaryngology - Head and Neck Surgery	6	0.9%	42	3.1%	48	2.3%	
Orthopedic Surgery	20	2.9%	107	7.8%	127	6.2%	
Plastic Surgery	5	0.7%	20	1.5%	25	1.2%	
Urology	5	0.7%	21	1.5%	26	1.3%	
SURGICAL SPECIALTIES SUBTOTAL	85	12.3%	402	29.4%	487	23.7%	
Acute Care Point of Care Ultrasonography (AFC)			1	0.1%	1	0.0%	
Addiction Medicine (AFC)	1	0.1%			1	0.0%	
Adult Cardiac Electrophysiology (AFC)	1	0.1%	13	0.9%	14	0.7%	
Adult Echocardiography (AFC)	1	0.1%	1	0.1%	2	0.1%	
Adult Hepatology (AFC)			1	0.1%	1	0.0%	
Adult Interventional Cardiology (AFC)	2	0.3%	14	1.0%	16	0.8%	
Cytopathology (AFC)	1	0.1%			1	0.0%	
Retina (AFC)	1	0.1%	1	0.1%	2	0.1%	
Solid Organ Transplantation (AFC)			4	0.3%	4	0.2%	
Transfusion Medicine (AFC)			2	0.1%	2	0.1%	
Trauma General Surgery (AFC)	1	0.1%	1	0.1%	2	0.1%	
AREAS OF FOCUSED COMPETENCE SUBTOTAL	8	1.2%	38	2.8%	46	2.2%	
Total	689	100.0%	1369	100.0%	2058	100.0%	